

FILED

MAR 01, 2017

Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington

No. 34776-1-III

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION THREE

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

LONNIE LEE PRZESPOLEWSKI

Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR DOUGLAS COUNTY

The Honorable Judge John Hotchkiss

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

KRISTINA M. NICHOLS
Nichols Law Firm, PLLC
Attorney for Appellant
P.O. Box 19203
Spokane, WA 99219
(509) 731-3279
Wa.Appeals@gmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR1

B. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR1

C. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

D. ARGUMENT.....7

Issue 1: Whether the defendant was denied his constitutional right to a fair trial when the prosecutor told the jury during closing arguments the defendant’s testimony was “a complete lie.”7

Issue 2: Whether the trial court erred by rejecting the defendant’s request for a low-end standard-range sentence based on the defendant exercising his constitutional right to a jury trial.....13

Issue 3: Whether the court’s finding that Mr. Przespolewski had the ability to pay legal financial obligations, and its imposition of \$1,315.10 in discretionary costs against this defendant whose sole source of income is SSI disability benefits, was unsupported by the record and contrary to state and federal law18

Issue 4: Whether this Court should refuse to impose LFOs on appeal in the event Mr. Przespolewski is not the substantially prevailing party.....27

E. CONCLUSION31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Supreme Court

State v. Blazina, 182 Wn.2d 827, 344 P.3d 680 (2015).....20-22, 24, 27-30

State v. Brockob, 159 Wn.2d 311, 150 P.3d 59 (2006).....23, 24

State v. Curry, 118 Wn.2d 911, 829 P.2d 166 (1992).....22

State v. Davenport, 100 Wn.2d 757, 675 P.2d 1213 (1984).9

State v. Emery, 174 Wn.2d 741, 278 P.3d 653 (2012).....8

State v. Fisher, 165 Wn.2d 727, 202 P.3d 937 (2009)9

Matter of Flippo, 187 Wn.2d 106, 385 P.3d 128 (2016).....21

In re Pers. Rest. of Glassman, 175 Wn.2d 696, 286 P.3d 673 (2012).....9

State v. Huson, 73 Wn.2d 660, 440 P.2d 192 (1968).....8

State v. Ish, 170 Wn.2d 189, 241 P.3d 389 (2010).....8, 9

State v. Lindsay, 180 Wn.2d 423, 326 P.3d 125 (2014).....8, 9

State v. Mail, 121 Wn.2d 707, 854 P.2d 1042 (1993).....13

State v. Magers, 164 Wn.2d 174, 189 P.3d 126 (2008).....7

State v. Monday, 171 Wn.2d 667, 257 P.3d 551 (2001).....8

State v. Osman, 157 Wn.2d 474, 139 P.3d 334, 339 (2006).....14

Nordstrom Credit, Inc. v. Dep’t of Revenue, 120 Wn.2d 935,
845 P.2d 1331 (1993).....23

State v. Reed, 102 Wn.2d 140, 684 P.2d 699 (1984).....10, 12

State v. Thorgerson, 172 Wn.2d 438, 258 P.3d 43 (2011).....7

City of Richland v. Wakefield, 186 Wn.2d 596, 380 P.3d 459 (2016)..18-29

State v. Warren, 165 Wn.2d 17, 195 P.3d 940 (2008).....9
State v. Williams, 149 Wn.2d 143, 65 P.3d 1214 (2003).....13

Washington Courts of Appeals

State v. Horton, 116 Wn. App. 909, 68 P.3d 1145 (2003).....9
State v. Lundy, 176 Wn. App. 96, 308 P.3d 755 (2013).....18, 20, 22
State v. O’Donnell, 142 Wn. App. 314, 174 P.3d 1205 (2007).....8
State v. Richardson, 105 Wn. App. 19, 19 P.3d 431 (2001).....15-17
State v. Sandefer, 79 Wn. App. 178, 900 P.2d 1132 (1995).....14, 15, 17
State v. Sinclair, 192 Wn. App. 380, 367 P.3d 612 (2016).....27

Federal Authorities

Bordenkircher v. Hayes, 434 U.S. 357, 98 S.Ct. 663,
54 L.Ed.2d 604 (1978).14, 18
United States v. Brooks, 508 F.3d 1205 (9th Cir. 2007).....9
United States v. Medina-Cervantes, 690 F.2d 715 (9th Cir. 1982).....14
United States v. Stockwell, 472 F.2d 1186 (9th Cir. 1973).14, 16
U.S. Const. amend. VI, XIV.....8, 9, 14

Washington Constitution, Statutes & Court Rules

Division III General Court Order issued on June 10, 2016.....27
GR 3421, 27, 29, 30
RAP 2.5(a)(3).....8, 14, 20

RAP 14.2 (eff. January 31, 2017).....	27, 30
RAP 15.2.....	29, 30
RCW 7.68.035(1)(a).....	18
RCW 9.94A.585(1).....	13
RCW 9.94A.760(1).....	20
RCW 10.01.160	20, 21
RCW 10.73.160.....	28
RCW 36.18.020(2)	18
RCW 43.43.7541.....	18
Wash. Const. art. I.....	8, 9, 14

Secondary Resources

American Bar Ass’n, <i>Standards for Criminal Justice: Pleas of Guilty</i> , std. 14-1.8(b) (3d. ed. 1999).....	16
